RESOLUTION NO. 2001-19

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
TO THE WEAKLEY COUNTY, TN GENERAL FUND &
TO THE WEAKLEY COUNTY, TN HIGHWAY FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2001.

WHEREAS, the southern half of Weakley County suffered severe wind and electrical storms on May 23-27,
2000 resulting in wind generated debris on public right of ways, severe wind generated vegetative debris along 50
miles of county highway right of ways resulting in the closing of 68 county highways, and damaged electrical
equipment and computers; and

WHEREAS, these wind and electrical storms caused damaged to various Weakley County communities
estimating $18,955; and

WHEREAS, the Weakley County Highway Department, the Weakley County Sheriff Department, the
Weakley County Emergency Management personnel, the Weakley County Rescue Squad, along with the Sharon and
Sidonia volunteer fire departments responded instantaneously to assist Weakley County; and

WHEREAS, Weakley County has received a disaster relief grant from the Tennessee Emergency
Management Agency in the amount of $18,955 to be distributed as compensation to the above mentioned
departments; and

WHEREAS, the Weakley County General Fund and the Weakley County Highway Fund should be amended
in receipt of this disaster relief grant; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the county legislative body of Weakley County, Tennessee
assembled in regular session on this the 20th day of November 2000 in Dresden, Tennessee that:

SECTION 1. The Weakley County General Fund and the Weakley County Highway Fund are hereby
amended as follows:

Fund #101
Acct-Object Account Name Approved Budget Amended
Number Budget Amendment Budget
Estimated Revenues
47230 Disaster Relief -0- $5,578.72 $5,578.72
Estimated Expenditures
54110.106 Deputies 448,104.00 739.35 448,843.35
54410.399 Other Contracted Services -0- 4,687.62 4,687.62
54410.499 Other Supplies 300.00 151.75 451.75

Fund #131

Estimated Revenues

47230 Disaster Relief -0- $13,376.34 $13,376.34
Estimated Expenditures

62000.149 Laborers 257,129.00 9,498.73 266,627.73

65000.307 Communication 1,500.00 3,877.61 5,377.61

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Board of County Commissioners
of Weakley County, Tennessee, which are in conflict with this resolution, are hereby repealed.

SFECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution take effect from and after its passage,
the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County
Commissioners.



Pursuant To The Rules Of The Commission, This Resolution Is Sponsored By The Following Members Of
The Weakley County Board Of County Commissioners:

SPONSORED BY: S ORED BY:
@%&Mw 2
ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED: ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:

%7 /77//% :@ Qazfijgﬁﬂ ey :;Z
Cl’mirman, Public Safgty Committee Chairman, Péblic Works Committee
SPONSORED BY:
~~ 0 { "

ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:

A20H_

Chairman, Finance, Ways, & Means Committee

Motion made by Commissioner Wright that the foregoing resolution be adopted:

Motion seconded by Commissioner Farmer

Upon being put to a roll call vote, Motion _carried byavoteof 19 Yeas, () Nays,
Passed and Absent.
Attested: Approved:
%/’e 7%24/4/.4%/&/ W
" Pat S}E:a/rbrough, COLM Clerk Ron Gifford, County Executive

THIS THE 20th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000.



